probable that future economic benefits associated with the asset will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured
reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are expensed in the income statement during the financial year in which they are incurred.

The carrying value is assessed for impairment each reporting date. An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an
asset or its cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. A cash generating unit is the smallest identifiable asset group that
generates cash flows that are largely independent from other assets and groups. Impairment losses are recognised in the profit or
loss, and in respect of cash generating units, are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the units
and then to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the unit (group of units) on a pro rata basis.

Echelon | Consolidated Financial Statements Page 20

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the financial statements
 For the year ended 30 June 2024

15 Oil and gas assets (continued)

Kupe

Sensitivity impact on Kupe recoverable amount ($ millions)

Risk area Sensitivity 2024
% change

Discount rate or weighted average cost of capital +10% (0.5)
-10%  0.5

Gas Price +10%  1.0
-10% (1.0)

Oil Price +10%  1.2
-10% (1.2)

Estimates of recoverable amounts are based on the assets' fair value less cost to sell, determined by discounting each asset’s
estimated future cash flows at asset specific discount rates. The discount rates applied ranged from 10.10% to 10.38% (2023: 12.9
to 14.3%). Commodity price assumptions were based on consensus estimates of forward market prices unless contracted prices
were available.

At 30 June 2024 the Group assessed each oil and gas asset to determine whether an indicator of impairment existed. Indicators of
impairment include changes in future selling prices, future costs and reserves. The recoverable amount of each oil and gas asset
was estimated and compared to its carrying amount.

Following the impairment loss recognised, the recoverable amount is equal to the carrying amount of $17.8 million. Therefore, any
adverse movement in a key assumptions could lead to further impairment.

[…]

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. The
Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with credit worthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral where appropriate as
a means of minimising the risk of financial defaults. Financial instruments which potentially subject the Group to credit risk consist
primarily of securities and short-term cash deposits, trade receivables and short-term funding arrangements. The credit risk on liquid
funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit ratings, with funds required to be invested with a range of
separate counterparties. The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk for trade and other receivables is its carrying value.

Echelon | Consolidated Financial Statements Page 27

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the financial statements
 For the year ended 30 June 2024

25 Financial risk management (continued)

Fair value of financial instruments

(d) Capital management

(e) Sensitivity analysis

The 200 basis point change (bps) is based on the expected volatility of interest rates using market data and analysts forecasts.

NZ$m Risk area Sensitivity 2024 2023

Impact on Group profit before tax Exchange rate +5%  0.2 (0.4)
-5% (0.2)   0.4

Exchange rate +5% (0.6)   (1.2)
-5%  0.6  1.2

Impact on interest income Interest rate +200 bps  0.8  0.3
-200 bps (0.8)   (0.3)

Impact on interest expense Interest rate +200 bps (0.1)   -
-200 bps  0.1 -

(f) Financial instruments by category

2024 2023

NZ$000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  42,290  36,380
Trade and other receivables  16,485  16,458
Contract assets -   5,567
Total assets  58,775  58,405

Liabilities
Payables  14,994  12,171
Borrowings  52,996 -

Total Liabilities  67,990  12,171

The Group’s reporting result at the end of each year is sensitive to financial risks from fluctuations in interest rates, commodity prices
and foreign currency exchange rates. The sensitivity table below shows the impact of exchange rate changes on current assets and
liabilities and the impact of interest rate changes on current cash balances.

Impact on foreign currency translation reserves in
equity

Carrying
value

Carrying
value

The fair value and amortised cost of financial instruments is equivalent to their carrying value.

The Group’s secured external bank loan contains a loan covenants. A future breach of covenant may require the Group to repay the